
1

ORDINANCE NO. 14-160 OFFERED BY: Mayor Currin

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 13-164, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT 
EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF HUDSON DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 
DECEMBER 31, 2014 BY MAKING ADDITIONAL AND/OR AMENDED APPROPRIATIONS RELATED TO 
THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2014.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

Section 1 That the appropriations heretofore made for current expenses and other expenditures for the City of
Hudson during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2014 the sums hereinafter indicated by fund are
amended.

Section 2 That the current appropriations be amended in the General Fund (101) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase(Decrease)

101-1100 Police Department
All Other Expenses $826,276.00 $810,276.00 ($16,000.00)

101-4100 Community Development
All Other Expenses $238,501.00 $254,071.00 $15,570.00

101-7400 Administration
All Other Expenses $650,460.00 $644,460.00 ($6,000.00)

101-7700 Public Properties
Personnel Expenses $199,620.00 $205,191.00 $5,571.00

101-7800 Public Works Administration
All Other Expenses $194,826.00 $184,646.00 ($10,180.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a reduction of expenditures.

Section 3 That the current appropriations be amended in the Street Maintenance Fund (201) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
201-6240 Street Maintenance & Repair

Personnel Expenses $995,808.00 $1,049,483.00 $53,675.00
All Other Expenses $2,076,347.00 $2,264,347.00 $188,000.00

201-6241 Leaf Collection
Personnel Expenses $128,093.00 $190,143.00 $62,050.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a General Fund transfer.



2

Section 4 That the current appropriations be amended in the Hudson Cable TV Fund (206):

Description Current Amended Increase
206-3500 Cable TV

Personnel Expenses $231,204.00 $233,504.00 $2,300.00
All Other Expenses $106,269.00 $109,869.00 $3,600.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 5 That the current appropriations be amended in the Emergency Medical Service Fund (224):

Description Current Amended Increase
224-1300 EMS

Personnel Expenses $874,433.00 $971,392.00 $96,959.00
All Other Expenses $460,497.00 $388,820.00 ($71,677.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a General Fund transfer.

Section 6 That the current appropriations be amended in the Downtown TIF Fund (321):

Description Current Amended Increase
321-8000 Debt Service

All Other Expenses $835,775.00 $836,266.00 $491.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 7 That the current appropriations be amended in the Street & Sidewalk Construction Fund (430):

Description Current Amended Increase
430-6240 Street Maintenance and Repair

All Other Expenses $2,248,856.69 $1,878,856.69 ($370,000.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a reduction of expenditures.

Section 8 That the current appropriations be amended in the Storm Sewer Improvement Fund (431):

Description Current Amended Increase
431-5910 Drainage Control

All Other Expenses $520,000.00 $440,000.00 ($80,000.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a reduction of expenditures.
Section 9 That the current appropriations be amended in the Water Fund (501) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
501-5240 Water Distribution

All Other Expenses $505,472.00 $535,587.00 $30,115.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.



3

Section 10 That the current appropriations be amended in the Wastewater Fund (502) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
502-5350 Wastewater Collection

Personnel Expenses $210,903.00 $305,003.00 $94,100.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 11 That the current appropriations be amended in the Golf Course Fund (505) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
505-3240 Golf Course

Personnel Expenses $661,201.00 $708,332.00 $47,131.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a General Fund transfer.

Section 12 That the current appropriations be amended in the Fleet Maintenance Fund (601) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
601-7820 Vehicle Maintenance

Personnel Expenses $218,129.00 $229,050.00 $10,921.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from fund balance.

Section 13 That the current appropriations be amended in the Police Pension Fund (701) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
701-1100 Police

Personnel Expenses $245,000.00 $246,743.00 $1,743.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

Section 14 That the current appropriations be amended in the Contractor's Deposits Fund (727) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
727-4100 Community Development

All Other Expenses $251,000.00 $237,000.00 ($14,000.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a reduction of expenditures.

Section 15 That the current appropriations be amended in the Library Levy Fund (740) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
740-3100 Library

All Other Expenses $1,920,000.00 $1,904,400.00 ($15,600.00)

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from a reduction of expenditures.



4

Section 16 That the current appropriations be amended in the Dedicated Tax Revenue Fund (750) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
750-7000 General Government

All Other Expenses $1,286,289.00 $1,356,289.00 $70,000.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

Section 17 That the current appropriations be amended in the Fire Claim Fund (802) as follows:

Description Current Amended Increase
802-1200 Fire Department

All Other Expenses $0.00 $21,420.00 $21,420.00

Funds to meet said appropriation amendments are derived from increased revenue.

Section 18 That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to make expenditures or payments from any of the foregoing 
appropriations upon receiving proper certifications and vouchers therefore, approved by the board or 
officers authorized by law to approve same or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the
expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons
employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance.

Section 19 That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: December 17, 2014
William A. Currin, Mayor

ATTEST:
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on

December 17 , 2014
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council 


	A

